504903299 05/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4950043

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	NCE: ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	АТА		
Name			Execution Date
ERIC C. DUDSON			04/30/2018
RICHARD J. SACCANY			04/30/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	STANTEC CONSULTING LTD		
Street Address:	147 MCINTYRE STREET WEST		
City:	NORTH BAY, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	P1B 2Y5	5	
	Total: 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number	
	Total: 1	Numbor	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided; 4 y	Number 5972553 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent view 16-855-0111 ruri@chumakcompany.com CHUMAK & COMPANY LLP	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provided; 4 y C	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi 16-855-0111 ruri@chumakcompany.com	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBER: PAT2163US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YURI CHUMAK	
SIGNATURE:	/Yuri Chumak/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Assign#page1.tif		
source=Assign#page2.tif		
source=Assign#page3.tif		

TORONTO, CANADA M4M 1S2

Address Line 4:

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS DUDSON, Eric C., 147 McIntyre Street West, North Bay, ON, P1B 2Y5, Canada; and SACCANY, Richard J., 1438 West Broadway Road, Suite 101, Tempe, AZ, 85282, United States, hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignor, has invented a certain improvement relating to a HYDRAULIC HOISTING OF POTASH AND OTHER EVAPORITE ORES, which said Assignor has caused an application for Canadian and United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[x] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[] said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on, as Application No.

[] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on , Application No., the United States of America being designated.

AND WHEREAS Stantec Consulting Ltd., 147 McIntyre Street West, North Bay, ON, P1B 2Y5, Canada, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of Two Dollars (\$2,00). and other good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee to said Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof; said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same if this Assignment had not been made.

AND said Assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said Assignee or said Assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues, and

Page 1 of 2

PAT2163US00

PATENT REEL: 045735 FRAME: 0914 prolongations thereof.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

AND said Assignor hereby grants to CHUMAK & COMPANY LLP and its members the power to insert on this Assignment any further indication which may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the Intellectual Property Office in any country for its recordal in respect of the application.

AND this Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

	⊃ [®]
Dated at North Bay, Ontario, Canada, on April	<u></u> 2018

DUDSON, Eric C. Signed:

Witness: Signed: Name:

Dated at Tempe, Arizona, USA, on on April 2018

SACCANY, Richard J.

Signed: _____

Witness: Signed: _____

Name:

Page 2 of 2

prolongations thereof.

AND said Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

AND said Assignor hereby grants to CHUMAK & COMPANY LLP and its members the power to insert on this Assignment any further indication which may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the Intellectual Property Office in any country for its recordal in respect of the application.

AND this Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each individual collectively referred to as Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed.

Dated at North Bay, Ontario, Canada, on April <u>30</u> 201	Oated at North	h Bay, Ontario	, Canada, on	April 30, 2018
-------------------------------------------------------------	----------------	----------------	--------------	----------------

DUOSON, Eric C. Xin<u>ada</u> ANT A Sianed

Witness: Signed: Name

Dated at Tempe, Arizona, USA, on on April 3. 2018

SACCANY, Richard J.

signed lichard of Source

Witness: Signed:

Name:

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 045735 FRAME: 0916

RECORDED: 05/07/2018